

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 62

Monday 10th December

2001

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No.:- 180.

[153]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No. 48 of 1978)

(SCHEDULE 2)

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by paragraph 1 of Schdule 2 of the Constitution, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Micheal and Saint George, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby give notice that a meeting for the election of Prime Minister shall be convened at the Parliament house on the

17th day of December 2001 at 9.30 am.

The Nomination for the purpose of electing a Prime Minister shall open at 9.00 am on the 12th day of December and close at 4.00 pm of that day. The nomination papers shall be delivered at Government House at 6.00 pm on that day.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this eleventh day of December two thousand and one.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

r...

-

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.